

## **Forsyth County Voter Registrations & Elections**

## **Public Notice of Election Day Polling Place Change**

The Forsyth County Board of Voter Registrations and Elections proposes to change the Election Day polling place for one precinct as listed below. A hearing to approve a final order adopting this change is scheduled to take place on Monday, April 14, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the Forsyth County Voter Registrations & Elections Office, 1201 Sawnee Drive, Cumming, GA 30040.

Any person objecting to this change must file his or her objections prior to April 14, 2025 at the Forsyth County Voter Registrations & Elections Office, 1201 Sawnee Drive, Cumming, GA 30040. Any person with questions regarding this polling place change may contact Mandi Smith, Director, Forsyth County Voter Registrations and Elections at 770-781-2118 ext. 9 or Voter@forsythco.com.

No changes to precinct boundary lines are being considered. A precinct boundary map with polling places noted is currently on display in the Voter Registrations and Elections Office, 1201 Sawnee Drive, Cumming, GA 30040. Interested citizens are encouraged and invited to view the maps at the office. The available map illustrates the proposed change in polling place.

## **Notice of Change of Election Day Polling Place for 21-South Forsyth Precinct:**

The Forsyth County Board of Voter Registrations and Elections does hereby provide notice, as required in O.C.G.A. § 21-2-265 (a), that the polling place for the 21-South Forsyth precinct may be changed to the Sharon Forks Public Library located at 2820 Old Atlanta Road, Cumming, GA 30041 for all elections in 2025 due to the scheduled construction at Sharon Springs Park. If approved, voters assigned to the 21-South Forsyth precinct will no longer vote at Sharon Springs Park Community Building on Election Day for county, state, federal or municipal elections in 2025.

This Notice is to be published in the Forsyth County News on March 12 and March 19, 2025.